

No. 21-439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL NANCE,
Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY C. WARD, COMMISSIONER, GEORGIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, AND WARDEN,
GEORGIA DIAGNOSTIC AND CLASSIFICATION PRISON,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANNA M. ARCENEUX
CORY H. ISAACSON
GEORGIA RESOURCE
CENTER
104 Marietta Street NW
Suite 260
Atlanta, GA 30303

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
JENNER & BLOCK
SUPREME COURT AND
APPELLATE CLINIC AT
THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
Counsel of Record
URJA MITTAL
KEVIN J. KENNEDY*
DEANNA E. KROKOS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mhellman@jenner.com

LAURIE WEBB DANIEL
MATTHEW D. FRIEDLANDER
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
1180 West Peachtree Street
Suite 1800
Atlanta, GA 30309

**Not admitted in the District of Columbia;
practicing under direct supervision of
members of the D.C. Bar*

CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT	7
A. Precedential Background.....	7
B. The Firing Squad As An Alternative Method Of Execution.....	11
C. Procedural History.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. METHOD-OF-EXECUTION CLAIMS SOUND IN SECTION 1983, NOT HABEAS, UNDER LONGSTANDING DOCTRINES OF THIS COURT.....	23
A. This Court Has Articulated A Clear Divide Between Section 1983 And Habeas.....	23
B. Method-Of-Execution Challenges— Including Those That Allege Non- Statutory Alternatives—Fall Plainly On The Section 1983 Side Of That Divide.....	26
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rule Vitiates <i>Bucklew</i> Itself.....	32

D. Holding That Certain Method-Of-Execution Claims Must Proceed through Habeas Will Sow Doctrinal Confusion.	35
II. IF THE COURT CONCLUDES THAT NANCE’S CLAIM SOUNDS IN HABEAS, IT SHOULD HOLD THAT IT IS NOT SECOND OR SUCCESSIVE.....	40
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020)	22, 41, 42, 44, 45
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	9, 11
<i>In re Bowling</i> , No. 06-5937, 2007 WL 4943732 (6th Cir. Sept. 12, 2007).....	43
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	39
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 554 S.E.2d 137 (Ga. 2001)	12, 13
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020).....	24
<i>In re Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases</i> , 955 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 180 (2020)	37
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	17
<i>Garcia v. Quarterman</i> , 573 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)	43
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2015).....	29
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) ..	19, 24, 25, 27
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	8, 9, 11, 30, 31, 37
<i>Johnson v. Wynder</i> , 408 F. App’x 616 (3d Cir. 2010)	43
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	45, 46
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	44

<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	29
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	27
<i>Nance v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic Prison</i> , 922 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2520 (2020)	13
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	8, 15, 24, 30, 37
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	17, 22, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	26
<i>United States v. Buenrostro</i> , 638 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>United States v. Obeid</i> , 707 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2013)	43
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	19, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	25
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	40
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2).....	34
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1.3-1202	35
Md. Code Ann., Corr. Servs., § 3-905 (repealed in 2013).....	35-36

Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-51.....	35
---------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Authorized Methods by State</i> , Death Penalty Info. Ctr., https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/executions/methods-of-execution/authorized-methods-by-state (last visited Feb. 24, 2022).....	33
<i>Capital Punishment Enactment Database</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures, https://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/capital-punishment-enactment-database.aspx (last visited Feb. 24, 2022).....	29
Kirk Johnson, <i>Double Murderer Executed by Firing Squad in Utah</i> , N.Y. Times (June 18, 2010), https://www.nytimes.com/2010/06/19/us/19death.html	12
Order, <i>Sealey v. Chatman</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00285 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 9, 2017), ECF No. 66.....	34
Order, <i>Wilson v. Humphrey</i> , No. 5:10-cv-489 (M.D. Ga. July 12, 2011), ECF No. 28.....	34
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , No. 21-5592 (U.S. argued Nov. 9, 2021).....	39
<i>States and Capital Punishment</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (Aug. 11, 2021), https://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/death-penalty.aspx	12
